K2 Bulletin - October 11, 2017

K2 Bulletin - October 11, 2017

Dear K2 families and students,

We are writing with a community update related to the local fires in the counties north of our school. The fires are expected to continue through today, resulting in poor air quality in our area. We believe that our students and families are best served if our schools remain open, so K2 will be open this week and run a regular schedule.

Today we have ensured that all students remain inside the building as much as possible. PE and after school programming will be limited to indoor activities. Students will have the option to remain indoors for brunch and lunch as well.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District has advised residents to:

  • Limit outdoor activities to avoid unnecessary exposure if you smell smoke
  • Set air conditioning units and car vent systems to re-circulate to prevent outside air from moving inside.
  • Reduce exposure to smoky air by remaining indoors with windows and doors closed, if possible.
  • If you cannot keep windows and door closed due to high temperatures, seek out cooling centers in your area.
  • If you experience symptoms like repeated coughing, difficulty breathing, wheezing, chest tightness, palpitations, nausea, fatigue, or lightheadedness contact your health care provider.
  • Stay tuned to local media for up to date weather changes.

You can also stay up to date on the current air quality by visiting the BAAQMD website and  checking the air monitoring data section  and (make sure the Measurement reading on the far left is at PM2.5 and click your refresh button for the current readings).

Some of our parents and families may wish to keep their children at home, and we understand that is a personal family decision. Please follow our regular attendance procedures and contact Ms. Hernandez (HS – nhernandez@summitps.org510-374-4093) or Ms. Florero (MS – mflorero@summitps.org510-374-4093) if you are excusing your child from school.

Your child’s physical safety is our number one priority and we appreciate your cooperation during this challenging time for our local neighbors. We will keep you up to date if anything changes. If you have any additional questions, please reach out to Shilpa, Alex, or Nayeli.

In partnership,

Shilpa Duvoor               &           Alex Caron
Executive Director                      Assistant Director

———————————

Querido K2 familias y estudiantes,

Estamos escribiendo con una actualización de la comunidad relacionada con los incendios locales en los condados al norte de nuestra escuela. Se espera que los incendios continúen hasta hoy y continúen produciendo mala calidad del aire en nuestra área. Creemos que nuestros estudiantes y sus familias se sirven mejor si nuestras escuelas permanecen abiertas, por lo que nuestras escuelas estarán abiertas esta semana y tendrán un horario regular.

Hoy nos aseguraremos de que todos los estudiantes permanezcan dentro del edificio tanto como sea posible. PE y después de la programación de la escuela se limitará a las actividades de interior. Todos los estudiantes tienen la opcion de permanacer dentro del edificio durante de almuerzo y desayuno.

El Distrito de Administración de Calidad del Aire de la Bahía (BAAQMD) ha asesorado a los residentes para:

  • Limite las actividades al aire libre para evitar la exposición innecesaria si huele a humo
  • Establecer unidades de aire acondicionado y sistemas de ventilación del automóvil para que vuelvan a circular para evitar que el aire exterior de moverse dentro
  • Reduzca la exposición al aire ahumado permaneciendo en el interior con las ventanas y puertas cerradas, si posible
  • Si no puede mantener las ventanas y puertas cerradas debido a las altas temperaturas, busque centros de enfriamiento en su área
  • Si experimenta síntomas como tos repetida, dificultad para respirar, sibilancias, opresión en el pecho, palpitaciones, náuseas, fatiga o aturdimiento, comuníquese con su proveedor de atención médica.
  • Manténgase atento a los medios de comunicación locales para ver si hay cambios en el humo o las condiciones climáticas

También puede mantenerse informado sobre la calidad del aire actual visitando el sitio web de BAAQMD y revisando la sección de datos de monitoreo de aire (asegúrese de que la lectura de mediciones en la parte izquierda es PM2.5 y haga clic en el botón de actualización para las lecturas actuales).

Algunos de nuestros padres y familias tal vez deseen mantener a sus hijos en casa, y entendemos que es una decisión personal de la familia. Por favor siga nuestros procedimientos regulares de asistencia y comuníquese con la Sra. Rivera si está excusando a su hijo de la escuela (nrivera@summitps.org510-374-4185).

La seguridad física de su hijo es nuestra prioridad número uno y agradecemos su cooperación durante este tiempo desafiante para nuestros vecinos locales. Si tiene alguna pregunta adicional, comuníquese con Abbie, Aukeem o Natalia.

En asociación,

Shilpa Duvoor               &           Alex Caron
Executive Director                      Assistant Director